





### Contents

TERMS OF SERVICEnt	3
1. Introduction	3
2. Definitions	3
3. Use of IMS Platform	3
3.1 Eligibility	3
3.2 Rights and Restrictions	3
4. CAYC NFT Products	3
4.1 Listing NFTs for Sale	3
5. Intellectual Property	4
5.1 Ownership	4
6. Dispute Resolution	4
7. Changes to Terms	4
8. Contact Us	4

# **TERMS OF SERVICE**

### **1. Introduction**

Welcome to CAYC! By accessing our website, app, or any other services provided by CAYC, you agree to comply with the terms outlined in this agreement. Please read these terms carefully.

## 2. Definitions

**IMS Platform**: Refers to the proprietary platform developed and operated by CAYC, which facilitates the creation, management, and claiming of community marketing rewards based on non-fungible tokens (NFTs) sold by CAYC.

### 3. Use of IMS Platform

#### 3.1 Eligibility

You must be at least 18 years old to use the IMS Platform. By accessing it, you confirm that you meet this requirement.

#### 3.2 Rights and Restrictions

- You may use the IMS Platform solely for its intended purpose: creating, managing, and trading NFTs.
- You **must not** use the IMS Platform for any illegal, fraudulent, or harmful activities.
- Any claim for rewards associated with the IMS Platform is contingent upon compliance with these terms.

### **4. CAYC NFT Products**

#### 4.1 Listing NFTs for Sale

- If you list any CAYC NFT products for sale on external platforms for under the 5 ETH company floor price, you will forfeit all rights to rewards associated with the IMS Platform.
- CAYC reserves the right to revoke access to the IMS Platform for users who violate this provision.
- Periodically CAYC will examine all listed for sale NFT's and remove IMS accounts associated with those sales.
- Any CAYC NFT listed for sale will invalidate use of the IMS platform despite additional NFT's held.
- Restriction to IMS will begin from the month prior to the listed sale item and for a min of 90 days post sale.

Exceptions can be considered by communicating with the CAYC Executive board and getting approval prior to listing of sale.

# 5. Intellectual Property

#### 5.1 Ownership

All intellectual property rights related to the IMS Platform and CAYC NFT products remain with CAYC. You may not reproduce, modify, or distribute any content from the IMS Platform without explicit permission.

### 6. Dispute Resolution

In case of disputes, we encourage users to reach out to our customer support. If unresolved, disputes will be subject to binding arbitration.

### 7. Changes to Terms

CAYC reserves the right to modify these terms at any time. We will notify users of significant changes.

## 8. Contact Us

If you have any questions or concerns regarding these terms, please contact our support team at support@cayc.io

### END OF DOCUMENT